

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

CASE NO. SC 15-1276  
L.T. 16-2003-CF-010182-AXXX

**PAUL DUROUSSEAU**

*Appellant*

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA**

*Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for the  
Fourth Judicial Circuit, Duval County, Florida  
Hon. Jack Schemer, Circuit Court Judge

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

**Richard Kuritz**  
Florida Bar No. 972540  
Attorney for Appellant  
200 East Forsyth St.  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
Ph. 904-355-1999  
e-mail: jaxlaw1999@aol.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....iii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Statement of the Facts and the Case .....1

Summary of Argument.....4

Argument.....6

**I. COUNSEL WAS DEFICIENT IN FAILING TO CONDUCT A MEANINGFUL JURY SELECTION BY NOT EFFECTIVELY ELICITING JUROR ATTITUDES TOWARDS MITIGATING FACTORS.....6**

**II. DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN ASKING PRIMARILY COLLECTIVE QUESTIONS RATHER THAN ELICITING JURORS’ INDIVIDUAL OPINIONS.....30**

**III. DEFENSE COUNSEL’S REPRESENTATION WAS INEFFECTIVE IN THAT SHE FAILED TO PROPERLY QUESTION, CHALLENGE, OR EXCUSE JURORS WHO PRESENTED RED FLAGS.....34**

Conclusion ..... 37

.Certificate of Service..... 37

Certificate of Compliance.....38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<u>Caratelli v. State</u> , 961 So. 312 (Fla. 2997).....	38
<u>Eddings v. Okalahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	12, 13, 14
<u>Esty v State</u> , 642 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 1994).....	34
<u>Helton v. State</u> , 719 So.2d 928 (3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1998).....	7
<u>Howe. v. Superior Court</u> , 616 P.2d 1301, 1348 (Cal. 1980).....	24
<u>Ingrassia v. State</u> , 902 So.2d 357 (4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005).....	8, 9
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	26
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So.2d .274 Fla. 1993).....	34
<u>Lavado v. State</u> , 469 So.2d 917 (Fla 3d DCA (1985).....	7, 8
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	13
<u>Mansell v. state</u> , 609 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	34
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 683 So.2d 600 (2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1996).....	9, 21
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 785 So.2d 662, 664 (3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2001).....	10
In <u>Morgan v. Illinois</u> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	14, 15, 16, 19
<u>Mosely v. state</u> , 842 So.2d 279 (3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2003).....	9
<u>Moses v. State</u> , 535 So.2d 350 (4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1988).....	8, 9
<u>Nicholson v. State</u> , 639 So.2d 1027 (2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1994).....	10

<u>People v. Williams</u> , 628 P. 2d 869 (Cal. 1981).....	22, 27
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 976 (Fla.4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006).....	8
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	12, 13, 14, 30, 31
<u>Ramirez v. State</u> , 90 So.2d 332 (Fla 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2005).....	9
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	25
<u>Wainright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	11
<u>United States v. Layton</u> , 632 F. Supp. 176 (N.D. cal 1986).....	34
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 724 So.2d 1232 (4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999).....	7
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1012 (1995).....	34
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	11, 24

**U.S. Constitution:**

Eighth Amendment.....	12
Fourteenth Amendment .....	14, 15

**Florida Statutes:**

Florida Statute 775.02 (1) .....	23
----------------------------------	----

**Florida Court Rules:**

Fla. R. Cr. Proc. 3.281.....	34
------------------------------	----

Fla. R. Cr. Proc. 3.300(b).....	6
---------------------------------	---

**Learned Treatises:**

Blume, "Lessons from the Capital Jury Project, " in The Modern Machinery of Death: Capital Punishment and the American Future (2001).....	17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 37
Blume, Johnston, and Threlkeld, "Probing Life Qualification Through Expanded Voir Dire ", 29 Hofstra Law Review 1209, 1255 (2001).....	33
Bowers, The Capital Jury Project.' Rationale, Design, and Preview of Early Findings, 70 IND. L. J. 1043, 1091, n. 32 (1995).....	17
Bowers, Sandys, and Steiner, Foreclosed Impartiality in Capital Sentencing: Jurors' Predispositions, Attitudes, and Decision Making, 83 CORNELL L. REV. 1476 (1998).....	18
Bush, "The Case for Expansive Voir Dire, 2 Law and Psychol. Rev. 9 (1976).....	23
Choosing the Best Jurors and Establishing a Theme of the Case, " 13 Crim. Prac. Rep 316 (1999).....	37
Cowan, et. al, "The Effects of Death Qualification on Jurors , Predisposition to Convict and on the Quality of Deliberation, " 8 Law and Human Behavior, 53, (1984).....	20
Dees, "The Death of Voir Dire " 20 Litig, 14 (1993).....	22
Eisenberg, Garvey, and Wells, Jury Responsibility in Capital Sentencing: An Empirical Study, 44 BUFF. L. Rev. 339 (1996).....	17
Eisenberg, Garvey, and Wells, Deadly Confusion: Juror Instructions in Capital cases, 79 CORNELL L. REV. 1476 (1999).....	18, 19
Garvey, the Emotional Economy of Capital Sentencing, 75 N.Y.L.	

SCH. L. REV. 26 (2000).....18

Garvey, Aggravating and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What do Jurors Think? 98 COLUMBIA L. REV. 1538 (1998).....19

Garry, "Attacking Racism in Court Before Trial," in Minimizing Racism in Jury Trials, XXII (Ann Fagan Ginger ed. 1969).....22

Geimer and Amsterdam, Why Jurors Vote Life or Death: Operative Factors in Ten Florida Death Penalty Trials, 15 AM. J. CRIM. L. 1989).....17, 18

Geimer, "Death at Any Cost: A Critique of the Supreme Court's Recent Retreat from It's Death Penalty Standards," 12 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 737 (1984).....21, 22

Gold, "Voire Dire: Questioning Prospective Jurors on Their Ability to Follow the Law," 60 IND. L. J. 163, 178 (1984).....22

Haney, " Violence and the Capital Jury.' Mechanisms of Moral Disengagement and the Impulse to Condemn to Death, " 49 STAN. L. REV. 1447, (1997)..... 20
